

No. 16-273

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND  
MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION  
INTERNATIONAL AND DR. DOUGLAS R. JACKSON,  
THE PRESIDENT OF BOTH THE GREAT LAKES  
EDUCATORS' CONVENTION AND THE MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM WAGNER  
JOHN KANE  
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER  
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.  
Lansing, Michigan 48917  
(517) 322-3207  
Contact@GreatLakesJC.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY THE  
*AUER v. ROBBINS* “CONTROLLING  
DEFERENCE” STANDARD TO THE  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S  
UNPUBLISHED LETTER ..... 11

II. ADOPTING THE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION’S UNLAWFUL  
INTERPRETATION OF TITLE IX WOULD  
CREATE A HOSTILE AND DISCRIMINATORY  
ENVIRONMENT FOR RELIGIOUS  
ADMINISTRATORS, TEACHERS, PARENTS  
AND STUDENTS THROUGHOUT OUR  
NATION ..... 16

A. The Agency’s Proposed Interpretation of Title  
IX Unconstitutionally Infringes on the  
Fundamental Right of Parents to Direct and  
Control the Upbringing of Their Children . 17

B. The Proposed Policy Violates 5th Amendment Procedural Due Process Requirements by Unconscionably Failing to Provide Fair Notice of the Conduct it Proposes to Prohibit .....	20
C. The Agency's Interpretation Unconstitutionally Infringes Fundamental First Amendment Rights of Conscience and Expression .....	21
D. The Agency's Interpretation Unconstitutionally Infringes on the Constitutional Liberty and Equal Protection Interests Recognized by the Supreme Court in <i>Obergefell</i> .....	26
E. The Federal Government Undermined Constitutional Good Governance Under the Rule of Law When it Promulgated State and Local Education Policy without Constitutional Authority .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re A.P.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 403 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Dobre v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Pa. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	14
<i>Glowacki v. Howell Public School Dist.</i> , No.2:11-cv-15481, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131760 (Sept. 16, 2013) . . . . .	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824) . . . . .	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) . . . . .	8, 11, 12
<i>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F. 2d (9th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	29
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	17
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	29, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	17, 26, 27, 28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	14
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	13

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	22, 23, 24
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Underwood v. Archer Management Services, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	29
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	25
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) . . . . .	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School Dist. # 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24

## **CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

Const. art. I § 8, cls. 5, 7, 12 . . . . .	29
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	20
U.S. Const. amend. X . . . . .	29

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 16, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1686	4, 8, 15
20 U.S.C. § 3401, <i>et seq.</i>	3
20 U.S.C. § 3402	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	4, 5, 8, 9, 15
MCL § 380.10	19
PL 96-88, the Department of Education Organization Act	28, 29, 30

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cambridge University Press, <u>Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary &amp; Thesaurus</u> (4th ed. 2017)	31
118 Cong. Rec. 5803-07 (1972)	4
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)	31
H.R. CONF. REP. 96-459, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 459, 96TH Cong., 1ST Sess. 1979, 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1612, 1979 WL 10272 (Leg.Hist.)	29
R. Reilly, <i>Making Gay Okay – How Rationalizing Homosexual Behavior Is Changing Everything</i> (Ignatius Press, 2014)	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, “Title IX Legal Manual,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/14/ixlegal.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/le gacy/2010/12/14/ixlegal.pdf</a>	3, 4
